

ITEM NO.53

COURT NO.4

SECTION XI-B

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

CIVIL APPEAL NO(S).12260-12267/2016

STATE OF KERALA & ORS.

APPELLANT(S)

VERSUS

AKHIL P.PUSHKAR ETC.

RESPONDENT(S)

WITH

C.A. NO. 12270/2016 (XI-B)

Date : 27-05-2026 These appeals were called on for hearing today.

CORAM : HON'BLE MRS. JUSTICE B.V. NAGARATHNA  
HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE UJJAL BHUYAN

For Appellant(s) : Mr. Nishe Rajen Shonker, AOR  
Mrs. Anu K Joy, Adv.  
Mr. Alim Anvar, Adv.  
Mr. Santhosh K, Adv.  
Mrs. Devika A.l., Adv.

For Respondent(s) : Mr. V. K. Sidharthan, AOR

Ms. Manjeet Kirpal, AOR

Mr. Haris Beeran, Adv.  
Mr. Azhar Assees, Adv.  
Mr. Anand B. Menon, Adv.  
Ms. Rizwana R. Raj, Adv.  
Mr. Shaswat Jena, Adv.  
Mr. Radha Shyam Jena, AOR

Mr. G. Prakash, AOR  
Mr. Naresh Kumar, AOR

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

List on 21.07.2026.

(B. LAKSHMI MANIKYA VALLI)  
COURT MASTER (SH)

(DIVYA BABBAR)  
COURT MASTER (NSH)